
TCOG Governing Board 
              Meeting Agenda 

Presiding Location: 1117 Gallagher Drive, Sherman, Texas 
          Eisenhower Room 

   December 19, 2024 5:30 p.m. 

A. Call to Order & Declaration of a Quorum

B. Invocation and Pledges

C. Welcome Guests

D. Public Comment
{Comments from the public are limited to three (3) minutes.  The Governing Board may not address any issues, but may 
receive information.}

E. Induct New Governing Board Member for FYs 2025-2027
TCOG Governing Board Pledge: In accepting this responsibility as a Governing Board member, do you pledge: to 
uphold the bylaws of the organization, to be faithful in attendance, to strive to achieve the TCOG mission while 
representing our constituents, to foster full and active participation of all Governing Board members, and to promote 
the strengths of our region.

F. Approval of Minutes: Approve the Minutes for November 21, 2024 meeting.

G. Executive Directors Report

H. Consent
{All items on Consent are considered routine and will be acted upon with a single vote. There will not be separate 
discussion of these items unless a member of the Governing Board so requests, in which event the item(s) will be 
removed from Consent and considered in normal sequence.}

1. FY 2024 Low-Income Housing Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) contract #8120004133 Amendment #25
(ES): Ratify the FY 2024 Low-Income Housing Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) contract # 8120004133 
Amendment #2
Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Director - Page 5

2. PY 2024 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) contract #61240004150 Amendment 3 (ES): Ratify the PY 2024 
Community Services Block Grant Program (CSBG) contract #61240004150 Amendment 3
Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Director - Page 10

I. Action

1. FY 2024 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) contract #5820004037 Amendment #6 (ES): Ratify FY 
2024 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) contract #5820004037 Amendment #6
Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Director - Page 13

2. 2024 Texas Association of Community Action Agencies (TACAA) ONCOR Weatherization contract
#TCOG-24-8-6627 Amendment 2024B (ES): Ratify the 2024 Texas Association of Community Action Agencies
(TACAA) ONCOR Weatherization contract #TCOG-24-8-6627 Amendment 2024B
Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Director - Page 18

3. Boiler Room Heater (AF): Discuss, consider, and take emergency action on the proposal to replace the failed 
auxiliary heater in the boiler room
Eric Bridges, Executive Director - Page 20

4. Texoma Council of Governments Investment Policy (AF): Discuss, consider, and take action on proposed updates to 
Texoma Council of Governments Investment Policy
Harry Hickey, Finance Director - Page 22

5. FYE 2025 Cost Pool Report and Monthly Financial Reports (AF): Review and accept the Cost Pool Report and 
monthly financial statements
Harry Hickey, Finance Director - Page 26



TCOG Governing Board 
              Meeting Agenda 

Presiding Location: 1117 Gallagher Drive, Sherman, Texas 
          Eisenhower Room 

   December 19, 2024 5:30 p.m. 

J. President’s Report

K. Adjourn

APPROVAL

  Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director

AS: Aging Services Department AF: Administration & Finance Department CS: Client Services Department ES: Energy Services RS: Regional Services 
Pursuant to the Texas Open Meeting Act, Government Code Chapter 551 one or more of the above items may be considered in executive session closed to the public, 
including but not limited to consultation with attorney pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071 and Section 551.074 arising out of the attorney's ethical duty 
to advise TCOG concerning legal issues arising from an agenda item. Any decision held on such matter will be taken or conducted in open session following the conclusion 
of the executive session. 

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids or services are requested to contact Administration & Finance at 903-813-3512 
two (2) workdays prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. The above Agenda was posted online at http://www.tcog.com and physically posted 
at the TCOG offices in a place readily accessible to the public. The Agenda was also emailed to the County Clerk offices in Cooke and Fannin County, TX. 

http://www.tcog.com/


TCOG Governing Board 
Meeting Minutes 

Presiding Location: 1117 Gallagher Drive, Sherman, Texas 
November 21, 2024 

 
Members Present: Edwina Lane, Bryan Wilson, Jim Atchison, Allen Sanderson, Gayla Hawkins, Lisa Bellows, Newt 
Cunningham (Zoom), John Roane, Brian Eaves (Zoom)   
 
Members Absent:  James Thorne, Juston Dobbs, Nathan Caldwell, Scott Neu 
 
A. Call to Order & Declaration of a Quorum 

President Edwina Lane called the meeting to order at 5:31 p.m. and recognized a quorum.   
 

B. Invocation and Pledges 
 Ken Keeler provided the invocation and Gayla Hawkins led the pledges. 
  

C. Welcome Guests 
Guests included: Eric Bridges, Harry Hickey, Beth Eggar, Miranda Harp, Judy Fullylove, Seth Evilsizer, Alexis Taylor-
Baker, Sabino Botello, Lauren Eaton, Deborah Milburn, Clay Barnett  
 

D. Public Comment 
 There was no public comment.   

 

E. Approval of Minutes 
Ken Keeler made a motion to accept the meeting minutes for the September 19, 2024 meeting.  Jim Atchison 
seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.  
 

F. Executive Directors Report  
Eric Bridges provided an update on current activities  
 

G. Consent 
1. A motion was made by Allen Sanderson to approve the Consent items to ratify the FY 2024 Comprehensive 

Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) contract #58240004037 Amendment #5; ratify the FY 2024 Comprehensive 
Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) contract # 58940004185 Amendment #1; approve the 2024 Criminal Justice 
Advisory Committee (CJAC) Chair; approve the 2024 Texoma Regional Threat & Hazard Identification Risk 
Assessment (THIRA), the 2024 Stakeholder Preparedness Review (SPR), and the 2025 Regional Implementation 
Plan; approve the Texoma Regional Risk Informed Methodology and Funding Process for the FY25 Office of the 
Governor’s Homeland Security Grant Division Grant Solicitation; approve the FYE 2024 Annual Report; and 
accept the Quarterly Investment Report.  Lisa Bellows seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.  
 

H. Action 
1. A motion was made by Bryan Wilson to reject the proposal submitted by Ingram Property Management LLC for 

TCOG’s Weatherization Assistance Program.  The motion was seconded by Gayla Hawkins.  The motion carried 
unanimously.  
 

2. A motion was made by John Roane authorize the extension of TCOG’s rental agreement with Serve Denton.  Jim 
Atchison seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.  
 

3. A motion was made by Lisa Bellows to authorize the extension of TCOG’s rental agreement with Collin County 
Health Care Trust Foundation.  The motion was seconded by Ken Keeler. The motion carried unanimously.  
 

4. A motion was made Bryan Wilson to authorize the TCOG 9-1-1 Program to replace the existing routers at all 7 of 
our PSAPs in the region (Cooke County SO, Gainesville PD, Grayson County SO, Whitesboro PD, TCOG 
Headquarters, Fannin County SO, and Bonham PD.  The motion was seconded by Allen Sanderson.  The motion 
carried unanimously.  
 

5. A motion was made by Ken Keeler to authorize the TCOG 9-1-1 Program to add new firewalls for each of the 
router replacements at all 7 of our PSAPs.  The motion was seconded by Jim Atchison.  The motion carried 
unanimously.   
 

6. A motion was made by Gayla Hawkins to approve a Resolution adopting TCOG’s Covered Applications and 
Prohibited Technology Policy.  The motion was seconded by Lisa Bellows.  The motion carried unanimously.  
 

7. A motion was made by Jim Atchison to accept the Cost Pool Report and Monthly Financial Statements.  The 
motion was seconded by Ken Keeler.  The motion carried unanimously.  

 



TCOG Governing Board 
Meeting Minutes 

Presiding Location: 1117 Gallagher Drive, Sherman, Texas 
November 21, 2024 

 

I. Presidents Report 
Edwina Lane thanked the board members for their continued support and participation; staff for their continued 
great work, and wished everyone a happy Thanksgiving. 

 

J. Adjourn 
Ken Keeler made a motion to adjourn at 6:22. Jim Atchison seconded the motion.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 



 

TO: TCOG Governing Board 

THRU: Eric Bridges, Executive Director 
FROM: Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Department Director JF 

DATE: December 9, 2024 

RE: Amendment #2 FY2024 Low-Income Housing Energy Assistance Program 

RECOMMENDATION 
Ratify FY2024 Low-Income Housing Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) contract #81240004113 

BACKGROUND 
LIHEAP weatherization is designed to help low-income customers control their energy costs through 
installation of weatherization materials and education. Energy efficiency improvements include 
treatment of air infiltration, and insulation; replacement of appliances, furnaces, air conditioners and 
hot water heaters. Health and safety hazards such as lead, radon, and carbon monoxide are 
addressed. 

Priority is given to the elderly, disabled and households with children five years old and younger. 
LIHEAP funding serves income eligible customers in a 19-county service area of: Bowie, Camp, Cass, 
Collin, Cooke, Delta, Denton, Fannin, Franklin, Grayson, Hopkins, Hunt, Lamar, Marion, Morris, Rains, 
Red River, Rockwall and Titus. Funds can be leveraged with other sources to provide maximum 
weatherization benefits. 

DISCUSSION 
The contract year is January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024. The contract has been extended to 
March 31, 2025 to provide an opportunity to fully expend contract funds. 

BUDGET 
There is not change in budget amount. 
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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER  81240004113 

FY 2024 LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE ACT WEATHERIZATION ASSISTANCE 

PROGRAM

(CFDA# 93.568)

Awarding Federal Agency:   United States Department of Health and Human Services 

TDHCA Federal Award Number:   2401TXLIEA

Award Year (Year of Award from HHS to TDHCA):   2024

Unique Entity Identifier Number: DBJNSNAJZCM6

This Amendment No. 2 to Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program ("LIHEAP") 

Weatherization Assistance Program "WAP" Contract Number. 81240004113 by and between the 

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs, a public and official agency of the State of 

Texas ("Department") and  Texoma Council of Governments,  a political subdivision of the State of 

Texas ("Subrecipient")  hereinafter collectively referred to as "Parties".

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract in the manner provided herein below.

WHEREAS, the Department and Subrecipient, respectively, executed FY 2024 LIHEAP WAP 

Contract Number 81240004113 and

RECITALS

   NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS

This Contract shall commence on January 01, 2024, and, unless earlier terminated, shall end 

on March 31, 2025 (“Contract Term”).

SECTION 2. CONTRACT TERM of this contract is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety 

to read as follows:

1.

2. Exhibit A.  Budget and Performance Statement, of this Contract is hereby deleted and replaced 

in its entirety with the attached Exhibit A.

All of the remaining terms of the Contract shall be and remain in full force and effect as therein 

set forth and shall continue to govern except to the extent that said terms conflict with the terms 

of this Amendment. In the event this  Amendment and the terms of the Contract are in conflict, 

this Amendment shall govern, unless it would make the Contract void by law.

Each capitalized term not expressly defined herein shall have the meaning given to such term 

in the Contract.

3.

4.

This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to 

be an original copy, and all of which together shall constitute one agreement binding on Parties, 

notwithstanding that all the Parties shall not have signed the same counterpart.

5.
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If any of the Parties returns a copy by facsimile machine or electronic transmission, the signing 

party intends the copy of its authorized signature printed by the receiving machine or the 

electronic transmission to be its original signature.

By signing this Amendment, the Parties expressly understand and agree that its terms shall 

become a part of the Contract as if it were set forth word for word therein.

This Amendment shall be effective and memorializes an effective date of November 25, 2024.

This Amendment shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and 

assigns.

6.

7.

8.

9.

WITNESS OUR HAND EFFECTIVE:  November 25, 2024 

By:     

Title:  Its duly authorized officer or representative

Date: 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, 

a public and official agency of the State of Texas

By:      

Title:   

Date:  

SUBRECIPIENT:

DEPARTMENT:

Texoma Council of Governments

a political subdivision of the State of Texas
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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER  81240004113  FOR THE

FY 2024 LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE ACT WEATHERIZATION ASSISTANCE 

PROGRAM

(CFDA# 93.568)

EXHIBIT A

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE STATEMENT

Texoma Council of Governments

a political subdivision of the State of Texas

DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

$ 582,433.00 LIHEAP FUNDS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE

$ 2,000.00 TRAINING & TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FUNDS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE

$ 582,433.00 TOTAL ANTICIPATED LIHEAP FUNDS

$ 2,000.00 TOTAL ANTICIPATED TRAINING & TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FUNDS

Additional funds may be obligated via Amendment(s). Funds may only be obligated and expended 

during the current Contract Term.  Unexpended fund balances will be recaptured.

BUDGET FOR AVAILABLE ALLOCATIONS

FUNDSCATEGORIES

$ 37,137.96 Administration2

$ 509,150.04 Materials / Program Support / Labor3

$ 36,145.00 Health and Safety4

$ 582,433.00 SUB-TOTAL

1

$ 2,000.00 Training and Technical Assistance5

$ 584,433.00 TOTAL
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Denotes that the Subrecipient must request in writing any adjustment needed to a budget 

category before the Department will make any adjustments to the budget categories. The only 

categories that can be reduced are the Administrative, Training and Technical Assistance 

and/or  the Health and Safety categories. Subrecipient is limited to two (2) requested budget 

revisions during the current Contract Term. Only those written request(s) from the 

Subrecipient received at least forty-five (45) days before the end of the Contract Term 

will be reviewed. The Department may decline to review written requests received 

during the final 45 calendar days of the Contract Term.

1

FOOTNOTES TO BUDGET FOR AVAILABLE ALLOCATIONS:

Department approved training / travel only.5

Denotes the maximum allowed for Health and Safety expenditures.4

Expenses incurred under Roof Repair will come out of your Materials / Program Support / 

Labor budget.

3

Denotes maximum for Administrative based on 7.21% of total allowable expenditures.2

PERFORMANCE

These costs shall be reported on the final report described in Section 10 of this Contract.

Subrecipient shall provide weatherization program services sufficient to expend the funds under 

this Contract during the Contract Term. WAP costs per unit (materials, labor, and program 

support), excluding health and safety expenses, shall not exceed Twelve Thousand and No /100 

Dollars ($12,000.00) per unit without prior written approval from the Department. The cumulative 

total cost per unit (materials, labor, and program support), shall not exceed the maximum allowable 

by end of the Contract Term.

Work orders must be submitted to weatherization contractors no later than March 30, 2025 for any 

weatherization activities to be completed under this Contract. All weatherization activities including 

final inspection must be completed no later than March 31, 2025.

Subrecipient may incur costs associated with the closeout of this Contract. These activities include 

but are not limited to: payment of invoices, and quality assurance activities for a period not to 

exceed forty-five (45) days from the end of the Contract Term defined in Section 2 of this Contract.

Page 4 of 4Page 9



 

 

TO:  TCOG Governing Board 

THRU:  Eric Bridges, Executive Director  

FROM:  Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Director JF 

DATE:  December 9, 2024  

RE: PY 2024 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) Contract 

RECOMMENDATION 
Ratify the 2024 the Community Services Block Grant Contract from Texas Department of Housing and 
Community Affairs (TDHCA); contract number 61240004150. 

BACKGROUND 
The CSBG program provides support for a range of services and activities that address the causes and 
conditions of poverty. Activities include but is not limited to employment and education support, 
budgeting available income, safe and affordable housing, improving nutrition, emergency services and 
health. 

DISCUSSION 
TCOG will utilize CSBG funds to provide staff support in order to provide direct services to eligible low-
income households and to mobilize resources/strategies to revitalize low-income communities in the 
Texoma region.  Contract period is 12 months and is now January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024. 
 
The contract period has been extended to March 31, 2025 to allow full expenditure of contract. 
   
Service area:  Cooke, Fannin, and Grayson counties.  

BUDGET 
No change in the budget.  Final contract amount is $242,015.00.  
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TO:  TCOG Governing Board 

THRU:  Eric Bridges, Executive Director 
FROM:  Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Department Director JF 

DATE:  December 9, 2024 

RE: Amendment #6 FY2024 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) Contract  

RECOMMENDATION 
Ratify FY2024 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program contract #58240004037 

BACKGROUND 
The Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) program assists low-income households with 
utility payments for electric, gas, and propane bills.  Priority is given to the elderly, disabled and 
households with children five years old and younger. The CEAP program serves seven (7) counties:  
Collin, Cooke, Denton, Fannin, Grayson, Hunt and Rockwall. 

DISCUSSION 
The contract increased by $149,426.00. Administration increased by $10,244 and will be expended 
on overhead such as salaries, fringe benefits, and supplies. Direct services increased by $139,182 
and is used to assist clients with utility payments. 

The contract is extended to March 31, 2025. 

BUDGET 
The new contract amount is $5,640,917.00  
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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

AMENDMENT NO.  6 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 58240004037  

FY 2024 COMPREHENSIVE ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

(CFDA # 93.568)

Awarding Federal Agency:   United States Department of Health and Human Services 

TDHCA Federal Award Number:   2401TXLIEA

Award Year (Year of Award from HHS to TDHCA):   2024

Unique Entity Identifier Number: DBJNSNAJZCM6

This Amendment No. 6 to Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program Contract Number 

58240004037 by and  between the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs, a public 

and official agency of the State of Texas ("Department"), and  Texoma Council of Governments, a 

political subdivision of the State of Texas ("Subrecipient"), hereinafter collectively referred to as 

"Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties respectively, executed that Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program  

Contract Number 58240004037 ("Contract") on January 01, 2024 and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract in the manner provided herein below.

AGREEMENTS

     NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

This Contract shall commence on January 01, 2024, and, unless earlier terminated, shall end 

on March 31, 2025 ("Contract Term").

1. Section 2. Contract Period, of this Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:

2. Subsection G of Section 4, DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS, of this Contract is 

hereby amended as follows:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, the total of all payments and other 

obligations incurred by Department under this Contract shall not exceed the sum of  

$5,640,917.00.

3. Exhibit A. Budget, of this Contract is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the 

attached Exhibit A. 

4. All of the remaining terms of the Contract shall be and remain in full force and effect as therein 

set forth and shall continue to govern except to the extent that said terms conflict with the terms 

of this Amendment. In the event this Amendment and the terms of the Contract are in conflict, 

this Amendment shall govern, unless it would make the Contract void by law.
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Each capitalized term not expressly defined herein shall have the meaning given to such term 

in the Contract.

5.

6. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to 

be an original copy, and all of which together shall constitute one agreement binding on Parties, 

notwithstanding that all the Parties shall not have signed the same counterpart.

If any of the Parties returns a copy by facsimile machine or electronic transmission, the signing 

party intends the copy of its authorized signature printed by the receiving machine or the 

electronic transmission to be its original signature.

7.

8. By signing this Amendment, the Parties expressly understand and agree that its terms shall 

become a part of the Contract as if it were set forth word for word therein.

9. This Amendment shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and 

assigns.

10. This Amendment shall be effective and memorializes an effective date of November 20, 2024.

WITNESS OUR HAND EFFECTIVE:   November 20, 2024

SUBRECIPIENT:

a political subdivision of the State of Texas

Texoma Council of Governments

By:      

Title:    

Date:   

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS,

a public and official agency of the State of Texas

By:     

Title:   Its duly authorized officer or representative

Date:  

DEPARTMENT:
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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

AMENDMENT NO.  6 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 58240004037  

FY 2024 COMPREHENSIVE ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (CFDA # 93.568)

EXHIBIT A

 BUDGET

Texoma Council of Governments,  

a political subdivision of the State of Texas

TRAINING TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FUNDS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE$ 0.00 

$ 5,640,917.00 CEAP FUNDS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE

DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

BUDGET FOR AVAILABLE ALLOCATIONS

FUNDS %BUDGET CATEGORY

$ 265,123.00 Administration -

$ 5,375,794.00 Direct Services -

$ 5,640,917.00 TOTAL CEAP BUDGET -

FUNDS %BUDGET CATEGORY

Household Crisis $ 2,445,986.00  45.50

Utility Assistance $ 2,445,987.00  45.50

Program Services $ 483,821.00  9.00

$ 5,375,794.00 TOTAL DIRECT SERVICES 100.00

General Administrative and coordination of CEAP, including costs and all indirect (or overhead) 

cost, examples include salaries, fringe benefits, non-training travel, equipment, supplies, audit and 

office space are limited to 7.22% of the Contract expenditures. All other administrative costs, 

exclusive of costs for program services, must be paid with nonfederal funds.
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Subrecipient shall provide outreach services under all components in this category.  Failure to do 

so may result in termination of this Contract.  Subrecipient must document outreach, whether the 

outreach is conducted with CEAP funds or other funds.

Subrecipient is limited to only one budget revision request during the first 8 months of the Contract 

Term.  A second and final budget revision must be received by the Department no later than 45 

calendar days prior to the end of the Contract Term.

Program services costs shall not exceed the maximum 13.29%.  Program services cost includes 

direct administrative cost associated with providing the client direct service salaries and benefits 

cost for staff providing program services, cost for supplies, equipment, travel, postage, utilities, 

rental of office space.  All items listed above are allowable program services costs when 

associated with providing client direct services.  Other program services costs may include 

outreach activities and expenditures on the information technology and computerization needed for 

tracking or monitoring required by CEAP.

Department's prior written approval for purchase or lease of equipment with an acquisition cost of 

$5,000 and over is required.  Approval of this budget does not constitute prior approval for such 

purchases.

Vendor Refunds 

Subrecipient must determine which TDHCA contract the payment(s) were charged to, the 

clients(s) associated to the payment(s) and if the Contract Term has expired.

If the Contract Term has not expired, Subrecipient must enter the amount into the Contract System 

in the appropriate budget line item into the Adjustment column in the monthly report and make an 

appropriate note in the system.  This will credit back the vendor refund(s) for the Subrecipient to 

expend on eligible expenses during the Contract Term.

If the Contract Term has expired, Subrecipient must return the vendor refund(s) to the Department 

containing the contract number and appropriate budget line item associated to the refund(s).
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TO:  TCOG Governing Board 

THRU:  Eric Bridges, Executive Director 
FROM:  Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Department Director - JF 
DATE:  December 9, 2024 

RE:  Texas Association of Community Action Agencies (TACAA) ONCOR Weatherization 

RECOMMENDATION 
Ratify Amendment #2024B of the 2024 contract with Texas Association of Community Action 
Agencies. 

BACKGROUND 
TACAA funding provides weatherization services to reduce the energy consumption and energy costs 
for low-income customers of ONCOR using existing service delivery systems of the federally funded 
Weatherization Assistance Programs (WAPs). 

The program addresses and provides saving measures such as:  air-infiltration, heat pumps and 
insulation in accordance with the required National Energy Audit Test (NEAT). 

The program is available to both owner-occupied and rent-occupied units in ONCOR service areas of 
Collin, Cooke, Delta, Denton, Fannin, Grayson, Hopkins, Hunt, Lamar, Red River and Rockwall counties.  

DISCUSSION 
This funding can be leveraged with LIHEAP and DOE funds to achieve the highest impact possible for 
low-income clients. The contract period is January 1, 2024 to November 30, 2024. 

BUDGET 
Total budget amount increased from $80,015.53 to $91,093.25 to be used for Labor, Materials, 
Program Support, & Administration. This is an increase of $11,077.72. Approximately 2-3 homes can 
be served with this increase of funding. 
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Amendment 2024B 

to the Contract for Services between 
Texas Association of Community Action Agencies, Inc. (“Agency”) 

and 
Texoma Council of Governments (“Contractor”) 

Contract No. TCOG-24-8-66267 (“Contract”) 
 

The Texas Association of Community Action Agencies, Inc. and Texoma Council of Governments 
(TCOG) entered into the Contract for the period January 1, 2024 - October 31, 2024.  In addition 
to the terms set forth in the original Contract, as amended, the Parties hereby agree to revise 
the allowable expenditures and term dates under the current contract period as follows: 

1. The agency allocated an amount not to exceed $80,015.53 for the current contract 
period, January 1, 2024- October 31, 2024. Now, the Parties agree to amend the Contract 
for the contract period ending November 30, 2024, and a new total not to exceed 
$91,093.25. 

All other provisions of the original Contract and any prior amendment not specifically amended 
herein are continued in full force and effect. 

This Amendment is effective on the day the last party signs.  

 

_________________________________________________  __________________ 
Amanda Shelton – Executive Director     Date 
Texas Association of Community Action Agencies 
 
 
__________________________________________________  __________________ 
Eric Bridges, Executive Director      Date 
Texoma Council of Governments 
 
 

11-30-2024

12/3/2024
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Texoma Council of Governments | Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director | Honorable Edwina Lane, President, Governing Board 

1117 Gallagher Drive, Suite 470 
Sherman, Texas 75090 

www.tcog.com 
(903) 813-3512 Phone 

(903) 813-3511 Fax 

TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
RE: 

TCOG Governing Board 

Eric Bridges, Executive Director
December 16, 2024 
Boiler Room Heat

RECOMMENDATION 
Discuss, consider, and take action on the proposal to replace the failed auxiliary heater in the 
boiler room.  

BACKGROUND 
The auxiliary heating unit installed in the mechanical room when the building was first 
constructed has failed.  The purpose of the unit was to provide as uniform a temperature as 
possible during the colder months so as to prevent the domestic water lines also located in 
the mechanical room from freezing.  Last year, the lack of auxiliary heat resulted in the jockey 
pump that feeds our fire pump having to be replaced due to it freezing

DISCUSSION 
Our HVAC contractor has advised us that the domestic water lines in the mechanical room will 
continue to be vulnerable to freezing unless a replacement unit is installed.  

BUDGET 
Capital expense.  Proposal includes two options, both of which the contractor asserts are 
comparable and sufficient to meet our needs.  
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REGULATED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING & REGULATION 
P.O. BOX 12157 

AUSTIN, TX 78711 
1-800-803-9202 
512-463-6599 

www.tdlr.texas.gov 
 

McDaniel Air Conditioning  
              & Heating 

QUOTE 

P.O. Box 153 
Collinsville, TX 76233 
903-429-3010 
903-429-9959 Fax 
mcdanielhvac@gmail.com 
TACLA0028263C 
OK000123751 DATE: 12/4/24 

 
TO TEXOMA COUNCIL OF GOVT 

ATTN: ERIC BRIDGES  
PROJECT – BOILER ROOM HEATER 
ebridges@texoma.cog.tx.us 
 

QTY DESCRIPTION TOTAL 

 OPTION 1   

1 

INSTALL 1 MAGIC AIRE 1200 CFM FAN COIL ON A STAND SITTING ON 
THE FLOOR, EXTEND HOT/CHILLED WATER LINES DOWN TO NEW 
UNIT, EXTEND ELECTRICAL, RE RUN DRAIN LINE.  
 

$10,300.00 

 OPTION 2  

1 

INSTALL 1 CARRIER 3 TON ELECTRIC AIR HANDLER W/ 460V 10KW 
HEAT KIT ON A STAND SITTING ON THE FLOOR, INSTALL EZ FILTER 
BASE AND SMALL PLENUM WITH DISCHARGE GRILL.  
 
*ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO UNIT NOT INCLUDED.  

$5,900.00 

TOTAL PRICE INCLUDES LABOR, MATERIALS & SALES TAX (IF APPLICABLE)  

THERE WILL BE AN ADDITIONAL 3% CHARGE ON ALL CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS  

PAYMENT TERMS: INVOICE / DRAWS DUE UPON RECEIPT  
Prices are good for 30 days from the date of bid.  Prices are subject to change without advance notice.  With the current economic volatility any additional cost 
incurred after 30 days will be applied to the final invoice.  This bid does not include electrical or plumbing (gas) work unless otherwise noted.  Each project is 
different and may require work from one of these trades.  McDaniel Air Conditioning & Heating does not hold these trade licenses and are not responsible for any 
fees that may be necessary or incurred.  Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information provided, however, inaccuracies or typographical 
errors may occur. 
 
Customer attests that they have the authority to order the work outlined above and agree that McDaniel Air Conditioning & Heating (Seller) retains the title to 
equipment/materials furnished until final payment is made.  If payment is not made as agreed, Seller can remove said equipment/materials at Customer’s 
expense.  Any damage resulting from said removal shall not be the responsibility of Seller. 
 
LIMITED WARRANTY: All materials, parts and equipment are warranted by the manufacturers or suppliers written warranty only.  All labor performed by 
McDaniel Air Conditioning & Heating is warranted for one (1) year or as otherwise indicated in writing.  The above named company makes no other warranties, 
express or implied, and its agents or technicians are not authorized to make any such warranties on behalf of above named company.  The manufacturer retains 
the final say in any warranty situation. 
 
 
 
TO ACCEPT QUOTE: sign, date & return: __________________________________________________________________ 
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1117 Gallagher Drive, Suite 470 
Sherman, Texas 75090 

www.tcog.com 
(903) 813-3512 Phone 

(903) 813-3511 Fax 

Texoma Council of Governments | Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director | Honorable Edwina Lane, President, Governing Board 

TO: 
FROM: 
THRU: 
DATE: 
RE: 

TCOG Governing Board 
Harry Hickey, Finance Director 
Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director 
December 19, 2024 
Investment Policies 

RECOMMENDATION 
Review, discuss, and take action on the proposed updates to Texoma Council of 
Governments Investment Policy.

BACKGROUND 
During our FYE 2024 Audit, our auditors advised us that our current Investment Policy was 
lacking verbiage in order to be in compliance.    

DISCUSSION 
Management and subsequently incorporated the missing verbiage to TCOG's Investment 
Policy.

BUDGET
No impact  
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Section 20. Investment Policy 
20.1. CONTROLS 

The purpose of this procedure is to establish the activities to be followed in investing Council funds and 
to designate the Council’s Finance Director as the Investment Officer. 

20.2. POLICY 
It is the policy of the Council that, where permitted by Local, State or Federal law, the Council will place 
cash assets into income-generating investments that meet the criteria established by this Policy and 
that such investments will emphasize safety of principal, liquidity, and yield. This Policy is established in 
compliance with all governing legislation and other legal requirements of the Public Funds Investment 
Act (Government Code, Chapter 2256) and applies to the Council’s Unrestricted Local Funds unless 
expressly prohibited by law or unless it is in contravention of any depository contract between the 
Council and any Depository Bank and excluding employees’ retirement funds. 

20.3 FUNDS 

Except for cash in certain restricted and special funds, the Council may consolidate cash and reserve 
balances from unrestricted funds to maximize investment earnings and to increase efficiencies with 
regard to investment pricing, safekeeping and administration. Investment income will be allocated to 
the various funds based on their respective participation and in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. 

 
General Objectives 
The primary objectives of investment activities shall be safety, liquidity, and return: 

 
Safety: Investments shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of capital In 
the overall portfolio. The objective will be to mitigate credit risk and interest rate risk. 

 
Liquidity: The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating requirements that 
may be reasonably anticipated. This is accomplished by structuring the portfolio so that securities 
mature concurrent with cash needs to meet anticipated demands (static liquidity). Furthermore, since 
all possible cash demands cannot be anticipated, the portfolio should consist largely of securities with 
active secondary or resale markets (dynamic liquidity). Alternatively, a portion of the portfolio may be 
placed in money market mutual funds or local government investment pools which offer same day 
liquidity for short-term funds. 

 
Return: The investment portfolio shall be designed with the objective of attaining a market rate of return 
throughout budgetary and economic cycles, taking into account the investment risk constraints and 
liquidity needs. Return on investment is of secondary importance compared to the safety and liquidity 
objectives described above. The core investments are limited to relatively low risk securities in 
anticipation of earning a fair return relative to the risk being assumed. 
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Internal Controls 
The Investment Officer shall establish a system of internal controls, which shall be documented in 
writing. The internal controls shall be reviewed annually with the independent auditor. The controls shall 
be designed to prevent the loss of public funds arising from fraud, employee error, misrepresentation 
by third parties, unanticipated changes in financial markets, or imprudent actions by employees and 
officers the Council. 

Suitable and Authorized Investments 
Consistent with the GFOA Policy Statement on State and Local Laws Concerning Investment Practices 
and other binding documents, the following investments will be permitted by this policy: 

a. U.S. Treasury obligations which carry the full faith and credit guarantee of the United States 
government;

b. U.S. government agency and instrumentality obligations that have a liquid market with a readily 
determinable market value;

c. Canadian government obligations (payable in base currency);
d. Certificates of deposit and other evidences of deposit at financial institutions;
e. Banker’s acceptances;
f. Commercial paper, rated in the highest tier by a nationally recognized rating agency;
g. Obligations of state, provincial and local governments and public authorities rated A or better;
h. Repurchase agreements whose underlying purchased securities consist of the aforementioned 

instruments;
i. Money market mutual funds regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission and whose 

portfolios consist only of dollar-denominated securities; and
j. Local government investment pools either state-administered or developed through joint 

powers statutes and other intergovernmental agreement legislation;
k. Other investment types or asset classes as approved by the Council’s Governing Board.

Investment Constraints 
Based on liquidity needs, the overall portfolio shall be invested in overnight instruments or in marketable 
securities which can be converted to cash within one day. 

20.4. PROCEDURES 

The following activities pertain to the investment of the Council’s funds. 

Performed by Investment Officer 

1) The Investment Officer may invest the Council’s Local Funds in the following types of income- 
generating instruments:

a) Interest Bearing Checking Accounts at the Council’s designated Depository Bank.
b) Certificates of Deposit issued by a State or National bank domiciled in Texas.
c) TexPool.
d) Treasury bills
e) Such other investments as the Governing Board may from time to time specifically

authorize.
2) The Investment Officer may invest the Council’s local funds in investments with a maximum

maturity of one (1) year.

Page 24



P a g e | 38 

 

 

3) The Investment Officer may solicit bids for certificates of deposit: 
a) Orally 
b) In writing 
c) Electronically 
d) Any combination of methods a. through c. 

4) The Investment Officer is hereby granted the authority to deposit, withdraw, invest, transfer and 
manage the Council’s funds in a manner consistent with this Policy. The Investment Officer may 
use electronic means to transfer or invest all funds collected or controlled by the Council. In 
carrying out this authority, the Investment Officer shall make all investments with judgment and 
care, under prevailing circumstances, that a person of prudence, discretion, and intelligence 
would exercise in the management of his or her own affairs, not for speculation, but for 
investment, considering the probable safety of capital and the probable income to be derived. 

5) The Investment Officer shall cause the independent accounting firm engaged to perform the 
Council's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (Audit) to perform a compliance Audit of 
management controls on investments and adherence to this Policy. This information will be 
included in the Council's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

6) The Investment Officer shall attend at least one training session relating to responsibilities 
under this Procedure within twelve (12) months after taking office or assuming duties. The 
Investment Officer shall attend at least one training session relating to responsibilities under 
this Procedure at intervals prescribed by the Public Funds Investment Act. 

7) The Investment Officer's priorities will be: 
a) Preservation and safety of principal, 
b) Liquidity, 
c) Yield. 

8) The Investment Officer's investment strategy will be to maximize investment earnings while 
taking into consideration the timing and amount of local cash match required by various grant 
programs and other specific uses of local cash that the Governing Board may authorize from 
time to time. 

9) The investment officer shall prepare an investment report at least quarterly, including a 
management summary that provides an analysis of the status of the current investment 
portfolio and the individual transactions executed over the last quarter. This management 
summary will be prepared in a manner which will allow TCOG to ascertain whether investment 
activities during the reporting period have conformed to the investment policy. The report 
should be provided to Governing Board and may include the following: 

a. Listing of individual securities held at the end of the reporting period including type, 
acquisition cost, book cost, and market value. 

b. Realized and unrealized gains or losses resulting from appreciation or depreciation by 
listing the cost and market value of securities over one-year duration that are not 
intended to be held until maturity (in accordance with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) requirements). 

c. Average weighted return on investments as compared to applicable benchmarks. 
d. Percentage of the total portfolio which each type of investment represents. 
e. A statement that the investment portfolio is in compliance with the investment policy 

and is meeting the investment policy objectives 
10) Each report will be signed by the Investment Officer 
11) The Investment Officer shall also disclose any and all personal business and certain family 

relationships that may exist with any banking /broker institution seeking to sell investments to 
TCOG. 
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1117 Gallagher Drive, Suite 470 
Sherman, Texas 75090 

www.tcog.com 
(903) 813-3512 Phone 

(903) 813-3511 Fax 

Texoma Council of Governments | Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director | Honorable Edwina Lane, President, Governing Board 

TO: 
FROM: 
THRU: 
DATE: 
RE: 

TCOG Governing Board 
Harry Hickey, Finance Director 
Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director 
December 19, 2024 
FYE 2025 Cost Pool Report and Financial Statements 

RECOMMENDATION 
Review and accept TCOG’s FYE 2025 Cost Pool Report and Monthly Financial Statements 

BACKGROUND 
Each month the Governing Board is presented with a status update of the prior month and 
current (unreconciled) fiscal year budgets for the indirect cost allocation pool and the central 
service IT pool as well as a prior and current month Balance Sheet and Statement of 
Revenues and Expenditures report.  

DISCUSSION 
The following documents are attached: (1) Statement of Authorized Indirect Costs for FYE 
4/30/2025 and status report depicting fiscal year budget with fiscal year to date expense 
and budget balance; (2) Balance Sheet; (3) Statement of Revenues and Expenditures; (4) 
Status report of General Funds depicting fiscal year budget with fiscal year to date expense 
and budget balance; and (5) Scorecard.  
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OCTOBER 2024

October-24  Budget 
 Current Month 

Actual  Year-to-Date  Budget Balance 
% of Budget 

Remaining

REVENUE
Mortgage
Interest Income¹ -$                     -$                    -$                         -$                        0.00%

Total INDIRECT SALARY -$                     -$                    -$                         -$                        0.00%
INDIRECT SALARY

Indirect Salary
Salaries 462,815.00$      36,927.02$        221,320.63$          241,494.37$         52.18%
FICA/Medicare 34,705.94$         2,766.20$          16,591.21$            18,114.73$           52.19%
Unemployment Insurance 585.00$              -$                    -$                         585.00$                 100.00%
Workers Compensation 1,838.39$           151.40$             908.10$                  930.29$                 50.60%
Insurance Health HDHP 15,754.56$         1,211.88$          7,271.28$               8,483.28$             53.85%
Insurance Health Copay Medical 10,395.60$         799.66$             4,797.96$               5,597.64$             53.85%
Dental 1,795.80$           138.10$             828.60$                  967.20$                 53.86%
Health Savings Account 6,718.32$           516.80$             3,100.80$               3,617.52$             53.85%
Health Reimbursement Account 7,559.16$           581.48$             3,638.05$               3,921.11$             51.87%
Life Insurance 303.00$              27.70$                166.20$                  136.80$                 45.15%
Fraud Hotline 49.57$                 -$                    57.23$                    (7.66)$                    (15.45)%
Retirement 31,646.84$         2,575.22$          15,451.32$            16,195.52$           51.18%
HSA Admin Fee 109.20$              8.40$                  50.40$                    58.80$                   53.85%
HRA Admin Fee 48.00$                 3.70$                  22.20$                    25.80$                   53.75%
COBRA Admin Fee 58.80$                 4.50$                  27.00$                    31.80$                   54.08%
HRA No Med Admin Fee 96.00$                 7.40$                  44.40$                    51.60$                   53.75%

Total INDIRECT SALARY 574,479.18$      45,719.46$        274,275.38$          300,203.80$         52.26%
CONTRACTED SERVICES

Janitorial 15,374.00$         1,281.19$          7,687.14$               7,686.86$             50.00%
Lawn Service 3,375.00$           280.44$             1,682.64$               1,692.36$             50.14%
Pest Control 1,640.00$           -$                    820.00$                  820.00$                 50.00%

Total CONTRACTED SERVICES 20,389.00$         1,561.63$          10,189.78$            10,199.22$           50.02%
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Audit 51,300.00$         -$                    51,300.00$            -$                        0.00%
Financial Consultant 23,000.00$         -$                    10,426.25$            12,573.75$           54.67%
Legal 5,000.00$           -$                    -$                         5,000.00$             100.00%

Total PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 79,300.00$         -$                    61,726.25$            17,573.75$           22.16%
UTILITIES

Electric 43,332.00$         3,785.58$          23,678.35$            19,653.65$           45.36%
Natural Gas 21,648.00$         1,238.56$          6,461.77$               15,186.23$           70.15%
Sanitation 1,574.00$           139.40$             803.60$                  770.40$                 48.95%
Water 3,247.00$           305.98$             1,862.37$               1,384.63$             42.64%

Total UTILITIES 69,801.00$         5,469.52$          32,806.09$            36,994.91$           53.00%
OTHER

Advertising 1,000.00$           -$                    -$                         1,000.00$             100.00%
Copier Expense 1,920.00$           91.70$                1,333.40$               586.60$                 30.55%
Depreciation 124,617.00$      10,384.75$        62,308.50$            62,308.50$           50.00%
Dues/Subscriptions 11,390.00$         350.00$             914.75$                  10,475.25$           91.97%
Equipment Lease 1,680.00$           -$                    859.84$                  820.16$                 48.82%
Insurance 13,000.00$         13,538.27$        13,538.27$            (538.27)$               (4.14)%
Postage 600.00$              120.75$             393.25$                  206.75$                 34.46%

100 - General - 50.0%
 10 - Finance and Administration 

 10000 - Indirect Pool 
10/01/2024 - 10/31/2024
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OCTOBER 2024

October-24  Budget 
 Current Month 

Actual  Year-to-Date  Budget Balance 
% of Budget 

Remaining

Printed Material 500.00$              -$                    -$                         500.00$                 100.00%
Supplies 12,000.00$         1,050.47$          5,847.33$               6,152.67$             51.27%
Telephone 2,292.00$           190.65$             863.33$                  1,428.67$             62.33%
Travel -$                     1,813.59$          7,864.42$               (7,864.42)$            0.00%
Building Maintenance 34,440.00$         344.40$             5,991.75$               28,448.25$           82.60%
Elevator Maintenance 7,200.00$           615.28$             3,503.96$               3,696.04$             51.33%
HVAC Interest 13,190.00$         -$                    6,704.83$               6,485.17$             49.17%
ED Travel 21,917.00$         646.16$             3,876.96$               18,040.04$           82.31%

Total OTHER 245,746.00$      29,146.02$        114,000.59$          131,745.41$         53.61%
Total INDIRECT 989,715.18$      81,896.63$        492,998.09$          496,717.09$         50.19%
YTD Budget 494,857.59$          

REIMBURSEMENT
Allocation Indirect Expense 989,715.18$      73,109.86$        433,886.94$          555,828.24$         56.16%

Total REIMBURSEMENT 989,715.18$      73,109.86$        433,886.94$          555,828.24$         56.16%
YTD Budget 494,857.59$          

CENTRAL IT
IT-Voice & Data Service 12,192.00$         1,004.05$          5,800.10$               6,391.90$             52.43%
IT-Hardware -$                     -$                    110.05$                  (110.05)$               0.00%
Network Professional Services 78,132.00$         5,533.25$          32,179.00$            45,953.00$           58.81%
Software-Licensing-Maint 17,022.00$         378.00$             12,634.42$            4,387.58$             25.78%

Total EXPENSES 107,346.00$      6,915.30$          50,723.57$            56,622.43$           52.75%
YTD Budget 53,673.00$            

REIMBURSEMENT
Allocation CIT Expense 107,346.00$      7,912.00$          46,956.87$            60,389.13$           56.26%

Total REIMBURSEMENT 107,346.00$      7,912.00$          46,956.87$            60,389.13$           56.26%
YTD Budget 53,673.00$            

¹ Adjusted entry over to Local Fund
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OCTOBER 2024

4/1/2021
 FY 2025

Approved Budget 
 YTD Allocations

Thru October 2024 
 YTD Expenditures

Thru October 2024  Budget Balance 
 % of 

Budget Remaining  Under/(Over) 
Indirect*  $        989,715  $               433,887  $             492,998  $     496,717 50.19%  $    59,111 
CIT            107,346                     46,957                    50,724 56,622 52.75%           3,767 

Total  $     1,097,061  $               480,844  $             543,722  $     553,340 50.44%  $    62,878 

FYE 2025 YTD Indirect and CIT Budgets 

*Includes Year-to-Date Depreciation Expense Estimate

$59,111 

$3,767 

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

Indirect* CIT

Expenses vs. Allocations
 YTD Allocations
Thru October 2024

 YTD Expenditures
Thru October 2024
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OCTOBER 2024

Prior Year 
10/31/2023)

Prior Month Not 
Reconciled to Audit 

10/31/2024
Year-to-Date 

Change ($) Change (%)

 Current Month Not 
Reconciled 

(11/30/2024) 

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash in Bank General 204,953.00 282,322.00 77,369.00 37.75% 252,997.00           
Cash in Bank TCEQ 10,800.00 809.00 (9,991.00) -92.51% 809.00                   
Cash in Bank Local 207,610.00 7,086.00 (200,524.00) -96.59% 7,086.00                
Cash in Bank 911 356,823.00 766,698.00 409,875.00 114.87% 750,947.00           
Cash in Bank FSS 136,806.00 158,205.00 21,399.00 15.64% 158,206.00           
Cash in Bank Section 8 724,602.00 1,099,207.00 374,605.00 51.70% 1,123,661.00        
Cash in Bank FSS Forfeiture 27,980.00 27,980.00 0.00 0.00% 27,980.00             
Texpool Investment Acct 20,516.00 187,408.00 166,892.00 813.47% 188,137.00           

      Accounts Receivable 1,261,425.00 712,583.00 (548,842.00) -43.51% 128,690.00           

Travel Advance 0.00 832.00 832.00 0.00% -                          
Prepaid Items 206,458.00 153,250.00 (53,208.00) -25.77% 153,079.00           
Due From 1,808,475.00 1,578,930.00 (229,545.00) -12.69% 1,929,401.00        
Lease Receivable 218,119.00 218,119.00 0.00 0.00% 218,119.00           
Other Assets² 65,510.00 (10,312.00) (75,822.00) -115.74% (10,312.00)            

Total Current Assets 5,250,077.00 5,183,117.00 (66,960.00) -1.28% 4,928,800.00        

Fixed Assets
Building & Improvements 3,671,309.00 3,819,747.00 148,438.00 4.04% 3,819,747.00
Furniture, Vehicles & Other 3,712,441.00 4,069,764.00 357,323.00 9.63% 4,069,764.00
Accumulated Depreciation (4,188,567.00) (4,466,744.00) (278,177.00) 6.64% (4,466,744.00)
Leased Assets 84,570.00 84,570.00 0.00 0.00% 84,570.00
Leased Assets Amortization (27,373.00) (27,373.00) 0.00 0.00% (27,373.00)

Total Fixed Assets 3,252,380.00 3,479,964.00 227,584.00 7.00% 3,479,964.00

Total ASSETS 8,502,457.00 8,663,081.00 160,624.00 1.89% 8,408,764.00

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 1,242,175.00 347,142.00 (895,033.00) -72.05% 400,885.00           
Payroll Liability (40,348.00) (41,816.00) (1,468.00) 3.64% (21,123.00)
FSS Escrow Liability 347,861.00 371,181.00 23,320.00 6.70% 371,182.00           
Due To 1,808,475.00 1,578,930.00 (229,545.00) -12.69% 1,929,401.00        
Deferred Local Revenue 233,307.00 200,883.00 (32,424.00) -13.90% 205,143.00
Accrued Compensated Absences 108,007.00 119,796.00 11,789.00 10.92% 119,796.00           

ACC Payroll 111.00 303.00 192.00 172.97% 111.00                   

Long Term Debt Building Payable 874,993.00 777,572.00 (97,421.00) -11.13% 777,572.00           

Total LIABILITIES 4,574,581.00 3,353,991.00 (1,220,590.00) -26.68% 3,782,967.00

Fund Balance 3,927,876.00 5,309,090.00 1,381,214.00 35.16% 4,625,797.00

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 8,502,457.00 8,663,081.00 160,624.00 1.89% 8,408,764.00

²We typically don't set up a liability account for the over/under when it goes to a credit - it's easier to keep it in one spot on the balance sheet and explain it - TCOG now owes 
the grants and this will be repaid through the lower IDR. 

Texoma Council of Governments
Financial Information

Balance Sheet for the Fiscal Years Ended: 2025

 Notes 

See footnote

HVAC/SECO Loan
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 OCTOBER 2024

5/1/2021
Prior Year Thru 

10/31/2023
Current Year Thru 

10/31/2024 Change ($) Change (%)

 Current Year Not 
Reconciled 

(11/30/24) 

OPERATION REVENUE
Grant Revenue 11,107,205.24 10,246,732.42 (860,472.82) -7.75% 11,090,120.42
Program Revenue¹ 1,018,247.92 828,374.38 (189,873.54) -18.65% 846,500.18
Investment Income 2,893.16 1,432.02 (1,461.14) -50.50% 2,177.03

Total OPERATING REVENUE 12,128,346.32 11,076,538.82 (1,051,807.50) -8.67% 11,938,797.63

Total Revenue 12,128,346.32 11,076,538.82 (1,051,807.50) -8.67% 11,938,797.63

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Expenses 1,527,964.24 1,698,534.31 170,570.07 11.16% 2,120,366.82
Program Expenses 326,921.54 231,079.87 (95,841.67) -29.32% 244,695.03
Direct Services 8,643,937.09 7,710,211.85 (933,725.24) -10.80% 8,731,032.07
Professional Fees 58,338.75 61,726.25 3,387.50 5.81% 61,726.25
Interest Expense 6,009.65 11,683.76 5,674.11 94.42% 16,138.41
Occupancy 202,434.64 177,892.82 (24,541.82) -12.12% 211,663.67
Conferences, Conventions, & 
Meetings

73,535.39 87,044.44 13,509.05 18.37% 92,016.41

Printing & Publications 43,640.96 27,209.21 (16,431.75) -37.65% 29,871.94
Dues & Subscriptions 6,726.85 5,212.25 (1,514.60) -22.52% 5,212.25
Operations 58,764.42 47,829.03 (10,935.39) -18.61% 60,882.33
Equipment 523,372.90 27,781.51 (495,591.39) -94.69% 27,781.51

Total EXPENDITURES 11,471,646.43 10,086,205.30 (1,385,441.13) -12.08% 11,601,386.69

.........................................................................................................................................................................................................
Net Revenue Over 
Expenditures

656,699.89 990,333.52 333,633.63 50.80% 337,410.94

Depreciation 57,313.50 62,308.50 4,995.00 8.72% 72,693.25

599,386.39 928,025.02 328,638.63 42.09% 264,717.69

¹ All sources of Local Revenue, Inkind Match

 Notes 

911 equipment in '23

Texoma Council of Governments
Financial Information 

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures for the Fiscal and Month-to-Date Periods

SECO loan
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Texoma Council of Governments

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

100 - General

From 10/1/2024 Through 10/31/2024

Original
Total Budget - 

Actual
Current Month 

Year-To-Date Variance - Original
Total Budget 

REVENUE

4020 Local Revenue 311,257.97 86,548.88 156,905.14 (154,352.83)

4040 Interest Income 0.00 778.82 1,348.00 1,348.00 

Total REVENUE 311,257.97 87,327.70 158,253.14 (153,004.83)

REIMBURSEMENT

9050 Copy Center 
Reimbursement

20,000.00 941.10 7,560.30 (12,439.70)

Total REIMBURSEMENT 20,000.00 941.10 7,560.30 (12,439.70)

TOTAL REVENUE 331,257.97 88,268.80 165,813.44 (165,444.53)

INDIRECT SALARY

5000 Salaries 51,600.00 5,395.35 29,519.04 22,080.96 

5090 FICA/Medicare 0.00 405.43 2,218.23 (2,218.23)

5110 Workers Compensation 0.00 22.12 121.03 (121.03)

5116 Insurance Health CoPay 
Medical

0.00 791.67 4,331.37 (4,331.37)

5120 Dental 0.00 27.35 149.62 (149.62)

5201 Insurance Heath 
Reimbursement Account

0.00 64.04 350.37 (350.37)

5210 Insurance Life 0.00 5.49 30.03 (30.03)

5231 Fraud Hotline 0.00 0.00 3.42 (3.42)

5240 Retirement 0.00 377.68 2,066.36 (2,066.36)

5910 Indirect G&A 23,295.00 2,389.87 13,075.41 10,219.59 

5940 Employee Benefits 17,544.00 0.00 0.00 17,544.00 

5944 HRA Admin 0.00 3.67 20.04 (20.04)

5945 Cobra Admin 0.00 0.90 4.88 (4.88)

Total INDIRECT SALARY 92,439.00 9,483.57 51,889.80 40,549.20 

CONTRACTED SERVICES

6130 Contracted Services 4,476.00 342.80 2,236.80 2,239.20 

Total CONTRACTED 
SERVICES

4,476.00 342.80 2,236.80 2,239.20 

UTILITIES

6625 Utilities 15,604.00 1,200.61 7,201.29 8,402.71 

Total UTILITIES 15,604.00 1,200.61 7,201.29 8,402.71 

Date: 12/9/24 09:10:13 
AM
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Texoma Council of Governments

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

100 - General

From 10/1/2024 Through 10/31/2024

Original
Total Budget - 

Actual
Current Month 

Year-To-Date Variance - Original
Total Budget 

OTHER

6050 Bank Fee 0.00 450.87 901.74 (901.74)

6083 Cash Match 43,333.00 0.00 28,333.00 15,000.00 

6135 Copier Expense 17,904.00 1,590.02 7,487.11 10,416.89 

6153 Depreciation 26,704.00 0.00 0.00 26,704.00 

6160 Dues/Subscriptions 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 

6200 Equipment 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 

6201 Equipment/Lease 369.00 0.00 188.74 180.26 

6224 Fraudulent Activity 0.00 0.00 1,595.60 (1,595.60)

6307 Insurance 2,200.00 2,971.81 2,971.81 (771.81)

6314 IT Direct Bill 3,750.00 351.94 2,112.02 1,637.98 

6325 Maintenance 13,236.00 2,460.66 13,749.91 (513.91)

6420 Postage 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 

6450 Property Tax 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 

6530 Service & Recognition 
Awards

2,500.00 (1,242.02) 191.76 2,308.24 

6570 Supplies 3,031.00 82.28 1,902.43 1,128.57 

6590 Telephone-Internet 600.00 64.31 379.67 220.33 

6595 Training 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 

6614 Travel 3,800.00 0.00 226.25 3,573.75 

7001 Equipment Maintenance 0.00 15,671.59 27,781.51 (27,781.51)

8500 Interest Expense 8,602.00 487.18 4,978.93 3,623.07 

8510 Principle Payments 156,242.00 8,530.16 77,333.98 78,908.02 

Total OTHER 305,321.00 31,418.80 170,134.46 135,186.54 

TOTAL EXPENSES 417,840.00 42,445.78 231,462.35 186,377.65 

NET INCOME/LOSS (86,582.03) 45,823.02 (65,648.91) 20,933.12 

Date: 12/9/24 09:10:13 
AM
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CFDA PROGRAM
Federal

Revenue
State

Revenue
Local

Revenue
In-Kind

Total Cash
Revenue

Period
Length

(Months)

Months
into

Period

$
Expended
(Target)

% 
Expended
(Target)

$
Expended
(Actual)

%
Expended
(Actual)

$
Remaining for
Expenditure

% 
Difference
(Actual /
Target)

Notes

14.871 SECTION 8 7,990,719$        7,990,719$        1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 10 6,658,933$        83.33% 7,311,271$        91.50% 679,447.78$       8.16% SPENDING RESERVES

93.791 ADRC 33,692$              100,282$         -$                  133,974$            9/1/2024 8/31/2025 12 2 22,329$              16.67% 20,762$              15.50% 113,211.75$       -1.17% ON TRACK

MULT. 211 TIRN 212,521$            212,778$         425,299$            9/1/2024 8/31/2025 12 2 70,883$              16.67% 50,045$              11.77% 375,254.43$       -4.90% ON TRACK

93.568 CEAP 5,417,507$        5,417,507$        1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 10 4,514,589$        83.33% 5,213,080$        96.23% 204,427.33$       12.89% ALL FUNDS OBLIGATED 

93.568 CEAP SUPPLEMENTAL 257,461$            257,461$            1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 10 214,551$            83.33% 207,478$            80.59% 49,983.19$         -2.75% ALL FUND OBLIGATED

93.569 CSBG 242,515$            242,515$            1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 10 202,096$            83.33% 109,572$            45.18% 132,942.89$       -38.15% STARTED SPENDING END OF MARCH

93.569 CSBG DISCRETIONARY 18,965$              18,965$              1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 10 15,804$              83.33% 18,965$              100.00% -$                      16.67% SPENT AS NEEDED

93.569 CSBG DISC. ADMIN 6,451$                6,451$                1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 10 5,376$                83.33% 5,640$                87.42% 811.48$               4.09% SPENT AS NEEDED

93.568 LIHEAP 585,433$            585,433$            1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 10 487,861$            83.33% 496,991$            84.89% 88,442.44$         1.56% ON TRACK

81.042 DOE 476,026$            476,026$            7/1/2024 6/30/2025 12 4 158,675$            33.33% 97,352$              20.45% 378,673.58$       -12.88%
CLOSED 6/30/24 WAITING FOR BUDGET 
MOD APPROVAL FROM STATE

81.042 DOE BIL 1,558,047$        1,558,047$        7/1/2023 6/30/2025 24 16 1,038,698$        66.67% 197,335$            12.67% 1,360,711.54$   -54.00% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES
N/A ATMOS 55,000$           55,000$              1/1/2022 12/31/2023 24 34 77,917$              141.67% 0.00% 55,000.00$         -141.67% ON GOING. NO CONTRACT END DATE
N/A COSERV 7,000$              7,000$                1/1/2022 1/31/2024 25 34 9,520$                136.00% 0.00% 7,000.00$           -136.00% FUNDS EXPENDED
N/A FRONTIER -$                     -$                      WE DO NOT HAVE THIS YEAR
N/A RELIANT 49,904$           49,904$              1/1/2022 12/31/2023 24 34 70,698$              141.67% 0.00% 49,904.39$         -141.67% ON GOING. NO CONTRACT END DATE
N/A TRINITY VALLEY COOP 1,250$              1,250$                1/1/2022 12/31/2023 24 34 1,771$                141.67% 0.00% 1,250.00$           -141.67% ON GOING. NO CONTRACT END DATE
N/A DIRECT ENERGY 14,919$           14,919$              1/1/2022 12/31/2024 36 34 14,090$              94.44% 0.00% 14,918.88$         -94.44% ON GOING. NO CONTRACT END DATE
N/A TXU ENERGY 42,477$           42,477$              10/1/2022 9/30/2024 24 25 44,247$              104.17% 0.00% 42,477.35$         -104.17% ON GOING. NO CONTRACT END DATE

94.011 FGP 229,546$            -$                      229,546$            7/1/2024 6/30/2025 12 4 76,515$              33.33% 60,275$              26.26% 169,271.21$       -7.08%
GRANT CLOSED - $ RETURNED WERE 
UNEXPENDED VOL. STIPENDS

94.002 RSVP 177,163$            28,466$               205,629$            7/1/2023 3/31/2025 21 16 156,670$            76.19% 187,615$            91.24% 18,014.48$         15.05% ON TRACK

N/A FGP STATE 5,316$              5,316$                9/1/2024 8/31/2025 12 2 886$                    16.67% 156$                    2.94% 5,160.16$           -13.73% COMPLETED

N/A RSVP STATE 24,937$           16,500$               24,937$              9/1/2024 8/31/2025 12 2 4,156$                16.67% 1,678$                6.73% 23,259.11$         -9.94% HAVE TO SPEND BEFORE FEDERAL 

11.303 EDA PLANNING 70,000$              15,000$           55,000$               140,000$            1/1/2024 12/31/2026 36 10 38,889$              27.78% 15,651$              11.18% 124,348.92$       -16.60% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

11.303 EDA PW 200,000$            200,000$             400,000$            3/1/2023 2/28/2026 36 20 222,222$            55.56% 15,222$              3.81% 384,778.41$       -51.75% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

N/A MSW 230,000$         230,000$            9/1/2024 8/31/2026 24 2 19,167$              8.33% 23,506$              10.22% 206,494.35$       1.89% ON TRACK - YEAR 1

N/A TXCDBG 21,718$           21,718$              9/1/2024 8/31/2025 12 2 3,620$                16.67% 2,877$                13.25% 18,841.36$         -3.42% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

N/A CJD 71,427$           23,113$           94,541$              9/1/2024 8/31/2025 12 2 15,757$              16.67% 8,659$                9.16% 85,881.65$         -7.51% ON TRACK BASED - ROLLS OVER

N/A 911-2023 1,183,695$      1,183,695$        9/1/2024 8/31/2025 12 2 197,283$            16.67% 120,035$            10.14% 1,063,660.50$   -6.53% PURCHASED EQUIP UP FRONT

N/A HSGD IL 18,375$           12,434$           30,809$              9/1/2024 8/31/2025 12 2 5,135$                16.67% 4,154$                13.48% 26,655.31$         -3.18% ON TRACK-ROLLS OVER

97.067 HLSEC PLANNING 50,000$              50,000$              1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 10 41,667$              83.33% 44,709$              89.42% 5,290.72$           6.09% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

MULT. AAA 1,856,014$        180,164$         1,423,203$      48,333$               3,459,381$        10/1/2023 9/30/2024 12 13 3,747,663$        108.33% 2,392,353$        69.16% 1,067,028.42$   -39.18% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

19,382,060$     2,048,694$     1,644,301$     348,299$           23,358,520$     4,660,434$       16,605,379$     6,753,142$        Total

STATUS AS OF: OCTOBER 2024
October 1, 2024

Performance Period
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